

#### OFFICE OF THE CORPORATE SECRETARY

Direct Line: 8536-0540 Trunk Lines: 8891-6040 to 70 Locals: 4582/4106

August 15, 2022

#### PHILIPPINE DEALING & EXCHANGE CORPORATION

29th Floor, BDO Equitable Tower 8751 Paseo de Roxas Makati City

Attention: ATTY. MARIE ROSE M. MAGALLEN-LIRIO

Head - Issuer Compliance and Disclosure Department (ICDD)

Dear Atty. Magallen-Lirio:

We are pleased to furnish the Philippine Dealing and Exchange Corporation (PDEx) a copy of our amended disclosure to the Philippine Stock Exchange regarding the appointment of Mr. Jose German M. Licup, FSVP, as Officer-in-Charge of PNB-Mizuho Leasing and Finance Corporation and PNB-Mizuho Equipment Rentals Corporation (collectively, "PMLFC"), effective August 12, 2022 until termination of the winding down process of PMLFC.

We trust you will take note accordingly. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

RUTH PAMELA E. TANGHAL

Philippine National Bank PNB Financial Center Pres. Diosdado Macapagal Blvd., Pasay City, Metro Manila 1300, Philippines

Authorized Depository of the Republic of the Philippines Member: PDIC

T. (632) 8526-3131 to 70 / 8891-6040 to 70 P.O. Box 1884 (Manila) P.O. Box 410 (Pasay City) www.pnb.com.ph

C06276-2022

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION SEC FORM 17-C

### CURRENT REPORT UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17.2(c) THEREUNDER

1. Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

Aug 15, 2022

2. SEC Identification Number

ASO96-005555

3. BIR Tax Identification No.

000-188-209-000

4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter

Philippine National Bank

5. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation

**Philippines** 

- 6. Industry Classification Code(SEC Use Only)
- 7. Address of principal office

PNB Financial Center, Pres. Diosdado Macapagal Blvd., Pasay City, Metro Manila Postal Code 1300

8. Issuer's telephone number, including area code

(632) 8526-3131 to 70/(632) 8891-6040 to 70

9. Former name or former address, if changed since last report

Not Applicable

10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA

Title of Each Class	Number of Shares of Common Stock Outstanding and Amount of Debt Outstanding	
Common Shares	1,525,764,850	

11. Indicate the item numbers reported herein

Item 4

The Exchange does not warrant and holds no responsibility for the veracity of the facts and representations contained in all corporate disclosures, including financial reports. All data contained herein are prepared and submitted by the disclosing party to the Exchange, and are disseminated solely for purposes of information. Any questions on the data contained herein should be addressed directly to the Corporate Information Officer of the disclosing party.



1 of 3

## **PNB**

PSE Disclosure Form 4-8 - Change in Directors and/or Officers (Resignation/Removal or Appointment/Election)

References: SRC Rule 17 (SEC Form 17-C) and

Section 4.4 of the Revised Disclosure Rules

#### Subject of the Disclosure

Appointment of Senior Officer

#### Background/Description of the Disclosure

On August 12, 2022, the PNB Board of Directors approved the appointment of Mr. Jose German M. Licup, FSVP, as Officer-in-Charge of PNB-Mizuho Leasing and Finance Corporation and PNB-Mizuho Equipment Rentals Corporation (collectively, "PMLFC"), effective August 12, 2022 until termination of the winding down process of PMLFC.

Mr. Licup is currently the Chief of Staff to the President and CEO of the Bank. He is a seasoned lawyer and compliance professional, with more than 29 years of experience advising in litigation, banking, securities and corporate law, international financial transactions, debt capital markets, financial derivatives, and regulatory compliance and financial crime risk management. His work experience includes attachments to HSBC offices in the U.S., Singapore, and Australia. As Chief of Staff, he provides leadership to cross-functional teams in PNB to successfully achieve the delivery of key projects of the President and CEO, and is responsible for coordinating the President and CEO's key priorities to ensure that all concerns of the Bank's stakeholders are adequately and seasonably identified and addressed. Prior to joining PNB, he was the Country General Counsel of HSBC Philippines. He is currently an Advisor to the Board of the Association of Bank Compliance Officers (ABCOMP). Mr. Licup obtained his Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of Laws degrees from the University of the Philippines.

We trust you will take note accordingly. Thank you.

#### Resignation/Removal or Replacement

Name of Person	Position/Designation	Effective Date of Resignation/Cessation of term (mmm/dd/yyyy)	Reason(s) for Resignation/Cessation
N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

#### **Election or Appointment**

Name of Person	Position/Designation	Date of Appointment/Election (mmm/dd/yyyy)	Effective Date of Appointment Election	the	oldings in Listed npany	Nature of Indirect		
		(IIIIIII/dd/yyyy)	(mmm/dd/yyyy)	Direct	Indirect	Ownership		
Jose German M. Licup	Officer-in-Charge of PNB-Mizuho Leasing and Finance Corporation and PNB-Mizuho Equipment Rentals Corporation	Aug/12/2022	Aug/12/2022	0	0	N.A.		

#### **Promotion or Change in Designation**

Name of Person	Position/D	esignation	Date of Approval (mmm/dd	Effective Date of Change		gs in the Listed mpany	Nature of Indirect Ownership			
reison	From	То	/yyyy)	(mmm/dd/yyyy)	Direct	Indirect	Ownership			
N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	0	0	N.A.			

#### Other Relevant Information

The disclosure was amended to include the business experiences and qualifications of Mr. Licup.

#### Filed on behalf by:

2 of 3 15/08/2022, 11:19 AM

Name	Ruth Pamela Tanghal
Designation	Corporate Secretary

3 of 3



## Corporate Secretary's Office

Direct Line/Telefax No.: 8834-07-80 Trunk Lines: 8891-6040 to 70

Local: 4582

# CERTIFICATION

I, RUTH PAMELA E. TANGHAL, Corporate Secretary of the Philippine National Bank ("PNB"), a universal banking corporation duly registered under and by virtue of the laws of the Republic of the Philippines with SEC Registration No. ASO96-005555, and with principal office address at the PNB Financial Center, Pres. Diosdado Macapagal Blvd., Pasay City, Metro Manila, on oath state:

- 1. That I have caused this SEC Form 17-C to be prepared on behalf of PNB;
- 2. That I read and understood its contents which are true and correct based on my own personal knowledge and/or on authentic records:
- 3. That the company, PNB, will comply with the requirements set forth in SEC Notice dated May 12, 2021 to effect a complete and official submission of reports and/or documents through electronic mail;
- 4. That I am fully aware that submitted documents which require pre-evaluation and/or payment of processing fee shall be considered complete and officially received only upon payment of the filing fee; and
- 5. That the e-mail account designated by the company pursuant to SEC Memorandum Circular No. 28, s. 2020 shall be used by the company in its online submission to CGFD.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on

Pasay City, Metro Manila, Philippines.

H PAMENA E. TANGHAL Corporate Secretary

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on , affiant exhibited to me her TIN 216-805-132.

Doc. No. 124 Page No. 46 Book No. XII/

Series of 2022.

Notary Public for Pasay City Extended until December 31, 2022 PTR No. 7 00532, 01/06/22

1 2 AUG 2022

in

IBP No. 1/2324, 01/06/22
Roll No. 60792
MCLE Compliance No. VI-0022726
9Th Floor, PNB Emancial Center, Pres. Diosdado Macapagal Blvd. Pasay City

Appointment No. 19-38

# **COVER SHEET**

																					P	\$	3		9	6	-	0	0	5	5	5	5
																					_		<u> </u>	S	3.E.	C. F	Reg	istra	atio	n N	lum	oer	
																	_																_
Р		Н	I	L	I	Р	Р	I	N	Е		N	Α	Т	I	0	N	Α	L		В	Α	N	k	(								
				<u> </u>								·	Cor	np	any	/'S	Full	Nai	ne)	1							1						
							1							1	_							_								_			_
9	t		h		F	I	0	0	r		Р	N	В			F	i	n	а	n	С	i	1	а	ı		С	е	n	t	: Ε	r	
М	а	1	С	а	р	а	g	а	I		В	I	v	(	k		,		Р	а	s	а	1	у		С	i	1	:	у			
М	e	Ţ	t	r	0		М	а	n	i	ı	а																T	T				
						1			(B	usin	ess	Ad	dres	s:	No	. S	tree	t Ci	ty/To	own	/ Pi	ovi	nce	;)			<u> </u>						
				R			MEI				НА	L														8	834	-07	80				
							act P			lary						J					Į		С	om	npa	ny T	ele	pho	ne	Nu	mbe	er	
		_				_																			-								
1	2	2		3	1								SE	C	F	orr	n 1	7-0	;										Аp	ril	26		
Mor			a <b>l</b> `	D Yea	<i>ay</i> r									F	OR	М٦	ΥP	E											<i>lon</i> เ ททเ		Mee	Da <sub>l</sub>	
														Г						7												J	
											Se	eco	ndar	L y L	ice	nse	ту	pe,	If Ap	] oplic	abl	e											
		<u> </u>		7																	ſ												
	L De	ept.	. R	] equ	ıiring	g thi	is Do	oc.													Į		Αm	en	dec	l Arl	icle	s N	um	ber	/Se	ctior	 า
																						Tota	al a	mo	oun	t of	Bor	row	ing	S			
								1																		Г							
	Го	tal	No	. 01	Sto	ckh	olde	rs											D	ome	esti	С							Fo	eig	n		
								To	be	e ac	со	mp	lish	ed	l b	y S	SEC	P	erso	onn	el	со	nc	err	nec	ł							
				File	Nur	nbe	r		•									LCL	l														
	Ī	1		T	1																												
	L			Doc	ume	ent l	l.D.										Са	shie	er														
											$\neg$																						
				S	т 4	7 V	1 P	S																									
				J	. /	\ IV		_																									
Rer	na	irk	s =	- pl	s. u	se l	blac	k in	k fo	r sc	anr	ning	g pu	rpc	se	s																	

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION SEC FORM 17-C

# CURRENT REPORT UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17.2(c) THEREUNDER

1.	August 12, 2022 Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)
2.	SEC Identification Number ASO96-005555 3. BIR Tax Identification No. 000-188-209-000
4.	PHILIPPINE NATIONAL BANK Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter
5.	PHILIPPINES 6. Use Only)
	Province, country or other jurisdiction of Industry Classification Code: incorporation
7.	PNB Financial Center, Pres. Diosdado Macapagal Blvd., Pasay City, Metro Manila 1300 Address of principal office Postal Code
8.	(632) 8526-3131 to 70/(632) 8891-6040 to 70 Issuer's telephone number, including area code
9.	Not Applicable Former name or former address, if changed since last report
10.	Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA
	Title of Each Class  Number of Shares of Common Stock Outstanding and Amount of Debt Outstanding
	Common Shares 1,525,764,850

11. Indicate the item numbers reported herein: <u>Item 4</u>

We wish to advise the Commission that the PNB Board of Directors approved the appointment of Mr. Jose German M. Licup, FSVP, as Officer-in-Charge of PNB-Mizuho Leasing and Finance Corporation and PNB-Mizuho Equipment Rentals Corporation (collectively, "PMLFC"), effective August 12, 2022 until termination of the winding down process of PMLFC.

Further, please be informed that Mr. Licup has no beneficial ownership over any shares of PNB as of this date.

We trust you will take note accordingly. Thank you.

### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the issuer has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL BANK

Issuer

August 12, 2022

Date

RUTH PAMELA E TANGHAL

Corporate Secretary Signature and Title\*